• Net interest income (NII) simulations performed under a variety of market scenarios. Simulations over a multi-

year period are used in budgeting and risk processes;

• Capital sensitivities arising from investment book positions that impact available regulatory capital (e.g. bonds

that are classified as fair value through other comprehensive income);

• Stress testing and sensitivity analysis.

Interest Rate Risk

In 2022, a long-awaited, but unexpectedly sharp, increase of interest rates could be observed. This led to a strong

decrease in market value of both assets (considering the large bond portfolio of KBC Insurance NV) and liabilities. The

main technique used to measure interest rate risks in the ALM view is the +10 BPV method, which measures the extent

to which the net asset value of the portfolio would change if interest rates were to go up by 10 basis points across the

entire interest rate term structure. A negative (positive) BPV figure indicates a decrease (increase) in the net asset

value of the portfolio.

Table 27: Impact of a parallel 10bp increase in the risk-free int rate curve (KBC Ins Grp)

+10 Swap BPV +10 Swap BPV

31/12/2021 31/12/2022

KBC Insurance Group 30.500 22.218 -8.282 -27,2%

KBC Insurance NV 29.091 22.912 -6.179 -21,2%

KBC Group Re -1.037 -695 342 -33,0%

K&H Biztosító -308 -262 46 -14,9%

ČSOB Poist’ovňa a.s. SK 261 124 -137 -52,5%

ČSOB Pojišt'ovna a.s. CZ 3.338 1.076 -2.262 -67,8%

DZI Insurance -846 -923 -77 9,1%

(in k EUR)

Relative change

(%)Absolute change

Solvency & Financial Condition Report • KBC Ins Grp & NV (Activity Year 2022)• 67

Public Public

KBC also uses other techniques such as interest rate gap analysis, key rate reports (i.e. BPV per time bucket), the

duration approach, scenario analysis and stress testing (both from a regulatory capital perspective and from a net

interest income perspective).

Where the Group’s insurance activities are concerned, the fixed-income investments for the Non-Life reserves are

invested with the aim of matching the projected pay-out patterns for claims, based on extensive actuarial analysis or

well-considered cyclical benchmark profiles.

The Non Unit-Linked Life activities (Branch 21 insurance) combine a guaranteed interest rate with a discretionary